

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1393-1402/2021

HAKAM SINGH SINCE DECEASED THR.  
LR RAJINDER SINGH VIRK ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only IA No. 145032/2023 (application for deletion) in SLP (C) Nos. 6844-96 of 2022 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Court's (In-Chamber))

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6844-6896/2022 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 145032/2023  
IA No. 145032/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP(C) No. 27367/2023 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.245253/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING and IA No.245254/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING /  
CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 10-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Ram Niwas Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Kumar Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Singh Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Bajaj, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Jasoria, Adv.  
Ms. Muskan Chauhan, Adv.  
  
Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Rhythm Katyāl, Adv.  
Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

Ms. Archna Yadav, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that since the petitioners are not claiming any relief against respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6, 10, 15 to 17, the said respondents may be deleted from the array of parties.

The prayer is not opposed by the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 - State of Haryana.

On due consideration, the IA No. 145032 of 2023 is allowed and the deletion of respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6, 10, 15 to 17 as prayed for is granted.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR